

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x  
 COMMERZBANK AG, )  
                                   ) )  
                                   Plaintiff, ) )  
                                   ) )  
                                   -against- ) )  
                                   ) )  
 U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) )  
                                   ) )  
                                   Defendant. ) )  
                                   ) )  
                                   ) )  
                                   ) )  
                                   ) )  
                                   ) )  
                                   ) )  
                                   ) )  
 ----- x

Case No. 16-cv-04569 (WHP)

**U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION, OR, IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, FOR CERTIFICATION OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND  
CERTIFICATION OF QUESTION OF LAW TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

JONES DAY  
David F. Adler  
Michael T. Marcucci  
100 High Street, 21st Floor  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110-1781  
(617) 960-3939; (617) 449-6999 (fax)  
dfadler@jonesday.com  
mmarcucci@jonesday.com

Louis A. Chaiten  
North Point  
901 Lakeside Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190  
(216) 586-3939; (216) 579-0212 (fax)  
lachaiten@jonesday.com

Albert J. Rota  
2727 N. Harwood Street, Suite 500  
Dallas, Texas 75201-1515  
(214) 220-3939; (214) 969-5100 (fax)  
ajrota@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Defendant U.S. Bank National  
Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT MEET THE STRICT STANDARD FOR RECONSIDERATION.....	2
II. THE COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SOLD CERTIFICATES, DUKE REPO CERTIFICATES, AND GERMAN CERTIFICATES.....	5
A. The Court correctly concluded that Plaintiff lacks standing to sue the trustee regarding the Sold Certificates.....	5
1. New York law applied to the transfer of the Sold Certificates. ....	5
2. Plaintiff’s contrary arguments are meritless. ....	9
B. The Court correctly concluded that Plaintiff failed to meet its burden to show that it has standing to bring claims on the Duke Repo Certificates.....	14
C. The Court correctly concluded that Plaintiff’s claims on the German Certificates are untimely .....	15
1. Ohio applies a place-of-injury test, not the most-significant-relationship test, for borrowing-statute purposes.....	15
2. U.S. Bank’s alleged breaches arose before December 2011. ....	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTS TO CERTIFY VARIOUS APPEALS. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bayerische Landesbank, New York Branch v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Bear Stearns Mortgage Funding Trust 2006-SL1 v. EMC Mortgage LLC</i> , 2015 WL 139731 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2015).....	11
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Commerzbank AG v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	16, 19
<i>Commerzbank AG v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	16
<i>Corsair Special Situations Fund, L.P. v. Nat’l Res.</i> , 595 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Eberstadt v. Heppenstall Co.</i> , 1987 WL 15984 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20 1987) .....	10
<i>FDIC v. Citibank N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 8737356 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016).....	13
<i>Gries Sports Enters., Inc. v. Modell</i> , 473 N.E.2d 807 (Ohio 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guerrero v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 4991683 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2016).....	2
<i>In re Liquidation of the New York Agency and Other Assets of Bank of Credit and Commerce Int’l</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 410 (1997).....	10
<i>In re Petrobras Securities Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 810 F.Supp.2d 522 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	13
<i>Jarvis v. First Resolution Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 983 N.E.2d 380 (Ohio Ct. App. 2012).....	16

*Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Tr.*,  
729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013).....2

*Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Burlington Ins. Co.*,  
2016 WL 4046875 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2016).....13

*Liburd v. Bronx Lebanon Hosp. Ctr.*,  
2009 WL 1605783 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2009) .....4

*Lifschitz v. Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc.*,  
2009 WL 734040 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2009).....2

*Morgan v. Biro Mfg. Co.*,  
474 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1984) .....9

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FDA*,  
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Watts*,  
963 F.2d 148 (6th Cir. 1992) .....6, 10

*Official Comm. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP*,  
322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....17

*Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon*,  
2018 WL 1382105 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2018).....10

*Prendergast v. Analog Modules, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 5843437 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2011).....2

*Schulke Radio Productions, Ltd. v. Midwestern Broadcasting Co.*,  
453 N.E.2d 683 (1983).....6

*Sealink Funding Ltd. v. Morgan Stanley*,  
2014 WL 1511156 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 17, 2014).....11

*Sealink Funding Ltd. v. UBS AG*,  
2014 WL 3408569 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 9, 2014) .....11

*Silverman v. Miranda*,  
2017 WL 1434411 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2017).....4

*Taylor v. First Resolution Inv. Corp.*,  
72 N.E.3d 573 (Ohio 2016) ..... *passim*

*United Rentals, Inc. v. Pruett*,  
296 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D. Conn. 2003).....10

*Van Buskirk v. United Grp. of Cos., Inc.*,  
935 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2019).....2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....2

Local Rule 6.3.....2

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....20

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 13-107.....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws (1971).....5, 8, 15
